## SESSION OF 2007

## SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILL NO. 79

As Recommended by Senate Committee on Ways and Means

## Brief\*

SB 79 would establish the Kansas Sports Hall of Fame fund to be administered by the Kansas Department of Commerce. In FY 2008, 2009, and 2010, \$500,000 would be transferred from the State Gaming Revenues Fund to the newly created Kansas Sports Hall of Fame Fund.

Expenditures from the Kansas Sports Hall of Fame Fund would be subject to appropriation.

The bill would require the Kansas Sports Hall of Fame Board of Trustees to submit a report detailing expenditures of the money transferred from the State Gaming Revenues Fund and additional moneys received from other sources for operating expenditures to the Chairpersons of the House Appropriations and the Senate Ways and Means Committee by January 1<sup>st</sup> of 2009, 2010, and 2011.

## Background

This bill would reduce the amount available to be transferred from the State Gaming Revenues Fund to the Economic Development Initiatives Fund, Correctional Institutions Building Fund, and the Juvenile Detention Facilities Fund by a total of \$500,000 in each of FY 2008, 2009, and 2010.

<sup>\*</sup>Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org

There was not a fiscal note available on the substitute bill.

The original bill directed that the Kansas Lottery designate one game, the proceeds of which would be transferred to the Kansas Sports Hall of Fame Lottery Fund, which was established in the bill. All expenditures from the Kansas Sports Hall of Fame Lottery Fund would be subject to appropriation by the Legislature.